
Scrutiny Committee

Date: Tuesday, 25th June, 2019
Time: 7.30 pm
Venue: Committee Room - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 

Essex CB11 4ER

Chair: Councillor N Gregory
Members: Councillors M Caton, A Coote, C Criscione, G Driscoll, J Evans, 

R Jones, G LeCount (Vice-Chair), N Reeve and G Sell

Substitutes: Councillors S Barker, C Day, A Dean, M Foley, M Lemon, R Pavitt 
and A Storah

Public Speaking

At the start of the meeting there will be an opportunity of up to 15 minutes for 
members of the public to ask questions and make statements subject to having 
given notice by 12 noon two working days before the meeting. A time limit of 3 
minutes is allowed for each speaker. Please refer to further information overleaf.

AGENDA
PART 1

Open to Public and Press

1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest

To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest.

2 Minutes of Previous Meetings 5 - 14

To consider the minutes of the call-in meeting on 21 March and the 
meeting on 11 June.

Public Document Pack



3 Responses of the Executive to reports of the Committee

To consider any responses of the Executive to reports of the 
Committee.

4 Consideration of any matter referred to the Committee in 
relation to call in of a decision

To consider any matter referred for call in.

5 Cabinet Forward Plan 15 - 20

To receive the updated Cabinet Forward Plan. 

6 Scrutiny Work Programme 21 - 22

To receive the Scrutiny Work Programme for 2017-18.

7 Governance Arrangements

To discuss the Committee’s approach to the topic of governance 
arrangements.

8 Planning

To discuss the Committee’s approach to the topic of planning.

9 Major Planning Application Processes - Planning Advisory 
Service proposal

23 - 48

To consider the Planning Advisory Service’s proposal for a scoping 
review.



MEETINGS AND THE PUBLIC

Members of the public are welcome to attend any of the Council’s Cabinet or 
Committee meetings and listen to the debate.  All age
[...]
k

http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held at COMMITTEE ROOM - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, ESSEX CB11 4ER, on THURSDAY, 
21 MARCH 2019 at 6.30 pm

Present: Councillor A Dean (Chairman)
Councillors G Barker, J Davey, P Davies, S Harris, G LeCount, M 
Lemon, B Light and E Oliver. 

Officers in 
attendance: R Auty (Assistant Director – Corporate Services), B Ferguson 

(Democratic Services Officer), S Pugh (Assistant Director – 
Government & Legal Services) and A Webb (Director - Finance and 
Corporate Services). 

Also 
present: Councillors D Jones, T Knight, V Ranger and J Redfern.

Public 
speakers: James Hewlett and Derek Jones

SC29  PUBLIC SPEAKING 

James Hewlett and Derek Jones made statements to the Committee. A 
summary of their statements have been appended to these minutes. 

SC30  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Asker and Chambers.

The Assistant Director – Corporate Services declared a non-pecuniary interest 
as a club member of Saffron Striders. 

SC31  CALL IN OF AN EXECUTIVE DECISION - GRANT TO CARVER BARRACKS: 
DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY TO THE CABINET MEMBER FOR 
COMMUNITIES AND PARTNERSHIPS 

The Chairman provided background context relating to the Council’s grant to 
Carver Barracks for the provision of building a running track. He asked 
Councillors LeCount and Light to explain why they had called this item in.

Councillor LeCount said it was inappropriate for one person to make a decision 
of this magnitude and it should instead be made by Committee or Cabinet. 

Councillor Ranger said Council had in fact passed a resolution in July 2017 that 
had given delegation on the terms of the grant to the Head of Legal Services and 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



the Director of Finance and Corporate Services, in conjunction with himself, the 
Portfolio Holder for Communities and Partnerships. 

Councillor Light said she did not have a problem with the running track itself, but 
rather with the procedure of allowing one person to make such an important 
decision alone. Before making a decision, the Heads of Terms, a set of clear 
objectives and construction timeline should be produced.

The Chairman asked whether a written contract had been signed and agreed 
between the Council and the MOD. He said he wanted to ascertain the current 
status of any agreements, and whether they had included the ‘clawback clause’. 

Councillor Ranger said this should be discussed under the next agenda item. He 
said this item was concerned with the delegation of authority to make the 
decision. He reiterated that this course of action had previously been agreed at 
Full Council in July 2017.

The Assistant Director – Governance and Legal said this item was concerned 
with the narrow decision on the delegation of authority by the Leader to 
Councillor Ranger. He asked members to limit their comments to this matter until 
business was moved on to the next item.

The Committee discussed the scope of the decision before them and what 
options were available. 

The Assistant Director – Governance and Legal Services explained the definition 
and procedure of a ‘key decision’ and confirmed that the decision to remove the 
pay back clause was an executive function. 

Councillor Light proposed to refer this matter to Full Council. The motion was 
worded as follows; 

“Scrutiny Committee requests Full Council to review the delegation of authority 
to the Cabinet Member for Communities and Partnerships to make the decision 
on the requested removal of the payback clause on the grant of £500,000 
towards the provision of a running track at Carver Barracks.”  

Councillor LeCount seconded the motion. 

The motion was defeated. 

SC32  CALL IN OF AN EXECUTIVE DECISION - GRANT TO CARVER BARRACKS: 
TO REMOVE THE REQUIREMENT FOR A PAYBACK CLAUSE ON THE 
GRANT OF £500,000 

In response to a question from the Chairman, Councillor Ranger summarised the 
history of the proposed running track, and the issue of the clawback clause. He 
said there was widespread support for the running track, as demonstrated by 
previous studies and the canvassing of athletic clubs opinions. He added that a 

Page 6



motion to withdraw the grant was defeated at Council on 21 February. Since the 
original agreement, it had become apparent that the ‘payback clause’ was a 
sticking point and if the Council was to break the deadlock to ensure the project 
moved at pace, the clause needed to be removed. He said the MOD had 
confirmed public access time (weekdays 4.30pm to 9.00pm; weekends 9.00am 
to 6.00pm) to the proposed running track and they would embark on an 
information campaign once the project was underway. 

The Director – Corporate Services said Heads of Terms had previously been 
agreed back in November 2017 but a new agreement would be put in place if the 
decision to remove the payback clause went ahead. 

Members discussed support for the running track, and it was noted that news of 
the proposal had been welcomed by clubs, local newspapers and the general 
public. 

Councillor Lemon said he supported the running track but wanted to know why 
the MOD would not accept a payback clause when there were no guarantees 
that Carver Barracks would remain open to the public in perpetuity. He asked 
whether there was a way to safeguard the Council’s money without delaying the 
construction of the track. 

Councillor Knight said the Council’s grant to the running track was not a financial 
investment but rather an investment in a community facility that could be enjoyed 
by residents. She stressed that this was not a joint venture and it would be up to 
the MOD to run and maintain the running track. The MOD had lost confidence 
due to the Council’s procrastination and if the payback clause was removed from 
the agreement, the construction of the track could commence immediately. 

The Chairman said he had heard reports that local athletic clubs had not been 
approached by the Council and a lack of engagement had taken place. He asked 
if this could be rectified.

Councillor Ranger said it would have been inappropriate to correspond on this 
matter whilst the process was open and the issue unresolved, but he would 
certainly engage with stakeholders when agreements were in place.

In response to a Member question, Councillor Jones said the insertion of a 
clawback clause was a flawed concept as it rendered the grant unusable. He 
said an organisation could not spend the grant on building the track if they had to 
keep the said grant in reserve to cover the clawback clause. He said he had 
raised this issue in October 2018. 

Councillor Light proposed that the decision was referred back to Full Council for 
reconsideration, where the new Heads of Terms could be examined.

The motion was worded as follow, 

“Scrutiny Committee requests Full Council to review the revised Heads of Terms 
which propose a grant aiding the building of the running track at Carver Barracks 
with the view of making a recommendation to Cabinet.”  

Page 7



Councillor LeCount seconded the motion.

Councillor Barker requested a recorded vote.

For the motion:

Councillors LeCount and Light

Against the motion: 

Councillors Barker, Davey, Davies, Harris, Lemon and Oliver.

Abstained:

Councillor Dean.   

The Chairman proposed that the Committee advise the Portfolio Holder for 
Communities and Partnerships to engage with clubs and respond to their 
enquiries. 

Members discussed the proposal but felt the assurances from Councillor Ranger 
regarding the Council’s plans for public engagement were sufficient and no 
formal resolution was passed.

The meeting ended at 7.45pm.
 

Page 8



  PUBLIC STATEMENTS 

James Hewlett – Club Development Officer, Saffron Walden Striders

Mr Hewlett said he spoke for a club which was inclusive and open to all types of 
runners. He said currently the club were limited to running around the town, 
which was not ideal, particularly for children. The club supported the proposed 
running track at Carver Barracks, as it would expand the options available to the 
club and he mooted the potential for creating a children’s section. He said the 
club enjoyed good relations with the Barracks and in partnership they held two 
runs a year together. 

Mr Hewlett said he had two reservations regarding the track. The first was the 
location of the Barracks, which was only accessible by car, although he 
conceded this could not be helped. The second was the issue of communication 
and the lack of dialogue the club had achieved with the Barracks. He said it was 
essential that an open dialogue was established so the maximum benefit for club 
members and the public could be achieved. He concluded by saying he was 
strongly in support of the running track although his reservations needed to be 
addressed. 

Derek Jones – Leader of Saffron Walden Organisations for Sport; Chair of 
WaldenTRI and Walden Track and Field

Mr Jones said local clubs needed to be involved with the arrangements of the 
running track straight from the start. He said he had submitted a plan to 
Councillor Ranger which outlined the priorities of grassroots organisations. For 
instance, guidance issued by Sports England stated that a user group 
agreement was a ‘must have’ and further issues such as availability, accessibility 
and affordability still needed to be looked at and resolved. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held at COMMITTEE ROOM - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, ESSEX CB11 4ER, on TUESDAY, 11 
JUNE 2019 at 7.30 pm

Present: Councillor N Gregory (Chair)
Councillors M Caton, C Criscione, C Day (In place of N Reeve), 
J Evans, R Jones, G LeCount and G Sell

Officers in 
attendance:

R Auty (Assistant Director - Corporate Services), A Bochel 
(Democratic Services Officer) and A Webb (Director - Finance 
and Corporate Services)

SC1  THANKS TO THE PREVIOUS CHAIR 

Members agreed to pass a vote of thanks to Councillor Dean for his work as the 
previous Chair of the Scrutiny Committee.

SC2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Coote, Driscoll and 
Reeve.

SC3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 March were approved and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record.

SC4  REFLECTIONS ON TRAINING 

Members agreed that training provided to the Committee had been of a high 
standard.

Members noted that it was the job of the Scrutiny Committee to work as honest 
brokers instead of as representatives of political parties, in order to be effective 
as a critical friend. This would make for an effective committee and add the most 
value for residents of the district.

Councillors Sell and Evans noted that training ought to be a continuous process 
and asked that additional training be provided throughout the Council’s term.

SC5  STATUTORY GUIDANCE ON OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY AND 
MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 

The Chair introduced the report which presented two documents: the Statutory 
Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny in Local and Combined Authorities 

Page 11



published by the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government and 
the Memorandum of Understanding between Scrutiny and Cabinet. 

The Chair said paragraph 18 of the report stated that Members who had been 
appointed “topic leads” should not take part in any research, discussion or 
decision on any subject relating to their topic. However officers had since 
advised him that this had been reviewed and could prove to be too restrictive. . 
Members agreed to review the matter if concern arose regarding the role of topic 
leads in this respect.

Members agreed that it was important to maintain a positive relationship with 
Cabinet, including having Cabinet members attend meetings of the Committee to 
discuss issues which they were leading on.

Councillor Criscione said having the budget presented to the Committee within 
good time would be important for effective scrutiny. The Director – Finance and 
Corporate Services said the procedure for this was the same annually. The 
budget strategy was initially presented to Scrutiny Committee in November, and 
then the budget reports were presented to the Committee in February.

On the request of Members, the Democratic Services Officer said he would 
circulate the list of Members who were topic leads once this list had been 
finalised.

SC6  WORK PLANNING 

The Chair said the Scrutiny Committee had developed a number of ideas at the 
training session that they could choose to look into in greater depth. He would 
prefer to focus on a smaller number of items so that the focus of the Committee’s 
work was quality rather than quantity.

Councillor Evans said that Councillors Criscione, Jones and himself had put 
together a proposal for the Committee to undertake a review of the Council’s 
current approach to and management of planning processes, including the 
appraisal, drafting, agreement, monitoring and enforcement of conditions and 
planning obligations associated with major planning applications.

Members noted that an independent study had been commissioned to identify 
improvements to the Council’s processes for handling major planning 
applications. It was agreed that the Vice Chair and a representative of Councillor 
Criscione, Evans and Jones would meet to discuss whether there was merit in 
combining the work on these two projects.

Members discussed how the Committee might play a part in the review of the 
Council’s governance structure. It was decided to invite the Leader or the Deputy 
Leader of the Council to the next meeting to discuss what forum would lead this 
review and the role that it was envisaged that the Scrutiny Committee might play 
in this work. 

Page 12



The Committee agreed that it was unnecessary to hold the meeting scheduled 
for 31 July because this would not allow sufficient time for Members to carry out 
enough work on its projects. Instead the meeting could be moved to 31 October.

The Chair said that if Members had no objections, the Local Council Tax Support 
Scheme would be removed from the Work Programme as there was to be no 
change made to the Scheme for the upcoming year.

The meeting ended at 8.35.

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



1

UTTLESFORD DISTRICT COUNCIL
DRAFT FORWARD PLAN

Item Meeting Date Brief information about the 
item and details of 

documents submitted for 
consideration

Key 
Decision?

Part 
2?

Portfolio 
Holder

Contact officer from where 
the documents can be 

obtained

Local Council 
Tax Support 
Scheme 
Proposals 
2020/21

Cabinet 18 Jul To propose the LCTS 
scheme contribution rate and 
any changes to discounts 
and premiums

Yes Open Portfolio 
Holder for 
Finance 
and 
Budget

Angela Knight, Assistant 
Director - Resources
aknight@uttlesford.gov.uk

Budget Outturn - 
2018/19

Cabinet 18 Jul Actual budget spend for GF, 
HRA and Capital for 2018/19

No Open Portfolio 
Holder for 
Finance 
and 
Budget

Angela Knight, Assistant 
Director - Resources
aknight@uttlesford.gov.uk

Officers Write Off 
- 2018/19

Cabinet 18 Jul annual report on officer write 
offs less than £10k

No Open Portfolio 
Holder for 
Finance 
and 
Budget

Angela Knight, Assistant 
Director - Resources
aknight@uttlesford.gov.uk

Treasury 
Management 
Outturn 2018/19

Cabinet 18 Jul Outturn for TM, investment 
and borrowing for 18/19

No Open Portfolio 
Holder for 
Finance 
and 
Budget

Angela Knight, Assistant 
Director - Resources
aknight@uttlesford.gov.uk

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 5



Item Meeting Date Brief information about the 
item and details of 

documen
[...]
Memorandum 
of 
Understanding

Planning 
ToR/scope

Agenda 
items

Work Planning Major 
Planning 
Applications 
Review 
proposal

Reserved for call-in dates are:
Monday, 1 July 2019
Monday, 5 August 2019
Monday, 23 September 2019
Thursday, 31 October 2019
Thursday, 12 December 2019
Monday, 27 January 2020
Monday, 2 March 2020
Tuesday, 21 April 2020

P
age 21

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Scrutiny Committee

Title: Major Planning Application Processes - 
Planning Advisory Service proposal

Report 
Author:

Richard Auty, Assistant Director - Corporate 
Services
rauty@uttlesford.gov.uk

Date:
Tuesday, 25 June 
2019

Summary

1. The Planning Advisory Service (PAS) has prepared a proposal with regard to 
the request by the Scrutiny Committee for a review into the council’s 
processes for major planning applications. PAS is proposing an initial scoping 
review to ascertain where further work is required.

Recommendations

2. The committee approves the proposal for a scoping review as set out in the 
attached letter.

Financial Implications

3. PAS has quoted a cost of £5,000 to £6,000 plus expenses to carry out this 
scoping review. The S151 Officer confirmed to the Scrutiny Committee before 
the election that the money would be made available for this piece of work.

Background Papers

4. None

Impact 

5.       

Communication/Consultation The results of the review will be reported 
back to the Scrutiny Committee

Community Safety None

Equalities None

Health and Safety None

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications

None

Page 23

Agenda Item 9



Sustainability None

Ward-specific impacts None

Workforce/Workplace The scoping review will require the 
involvement of some members of planning 
staff.

Situation

6. The Planning Advisory Service (PAS) provides consultancy and training on 
planning and service delivery to councils. It is funded by the Ministry of 
Housing, Communities and Local Government through the Local Government 
Association.

7. The Council approached PAS following a request from the previous Scrutiny 
Committee with regard to reviewing the council’s processes for dealing with 
major planning applications.

8. PAS is recommending an initial scoping review which is outlined in the 
attached letter. Also attached is the full review proposal, which follows 
established PAS methodology. The scoping review would identify where 
further review work may subsequently be required.

9. This general review of process and documentation can be carried out 
irrespective of the status of the most recent major planning application.

10.PAS has indicated that it would be in a position to commence work in July and 
report back in September.

Risk Analysis

11.      

Risk Likelihood Impact Mitigating actions

The committee 
does not approve 
the proposal, 
meaning the 
review cannot 
proceed

1 – the 
committee has 
already 
indicated it 
would like the 
review to 
proceed

3 – the review 
would not 
proceed

PAS is an 
independent 
organisation with 
great experience in 
such matters. The 
proposal is based on 
established 
methodology.

1 = Little or no risk or impact
2 = Some risk or impact – action may be necessary.
3 = Significant risk or impact – action required
4 = Near certainty of risk occurring, catastrophic effect or failure of project.

Page 24



Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Richard Auty
Assistant Director, Corporate Services
Uttlesford District Council
London Road
Saffron Walden
Essex
CB11 4ER

DRAFT: Proposal letter sent via e-mail

Dear Richard,  

Review; Major Planning Applications Processes at Uttlesford District Council

Background
Uttlesford District Council (the council) has asked Planning Advisory Service (PAS) to 
review its processes for handling Major planning applications. This is a response to 
the council’s Scrutiny Committee’s request for a review of processes for dealing with 
major planning applications (which stems from a recent applicat
[...]
 Lots of quality assessment is focussed on finding 
problems or mistakes. Does the council notice and 
celebrate success?

10.4 Is there an agreed enforcement plan that sets out 
and explains how enforcement is targeted and prioritised? 

10.5 How well is enforcement resourced e.g. do resources 
reflect the priority?

10.6 Do you monitor complaints and record feedback 
from customers (e.g. using surveys)?

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	5 Cabinet Forward Plan
	6 Scrutiny Work Programme
	9 Major Planning Application Processes - Planning Advisory Service proposal
	Enc. 1 for Major Planning Application Processes - Planning Advisory Service proposal
	Enc. 2 for Major Planning Application Processes - Planning Advisory Service proposal




Minutes of the meeting


SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held at COMMITTEE ROOM - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, ESSEX CB11 4ER, on TUESDAY, 25 
JUNE 2019 at 7.30 pm

Present: Councillor N Gregory (Chair)
Councillors C Criscione, C Day (In place of N Reeve), J Evans, 
R Jones and G LeCount

Officers in 
attendance:

R Auty (Assistant Director - Corporate Services), A Bochel 
(Democratic Services Officer), N Brown (Development 
Manager), G Glenday (Assistant Director - Planning) and 
S Pugh (Assistant Director - Governance and Legal)

SC7  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Caton, Driscoll, Reeve 
and Sell.

SC8  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

The minutes of the meetings held at 6.30 on 21 March 2019, and on 11 June 
2019, were approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record.

SC9  CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

In response to a Member question, officers said they would look into the 
feasibility of providing the Committee with access to a library of documents 
relating to items on the Cabinet forward plan.

SC10  PLANNING 

Councillors Evans, Criscione and Jones had previously circulated proposals for a 
scoping review for planning obligations and conditions, and these had been 
published as a supplementary pack. 

The Assistant Director – Planning said the Planning Department undertook a 
service review last year and had since begun to adopt some of the resulting 
proposals to move towards smarter working. As a result, the backlog of planning 
applications had been brought down from over 100 to 40. There had also been 
some scope for improving the quality of decisions, giving impetus to discussions 
about how to move forward. He welcomed the proposed scrutiny review as a 
means to provide a better service.

The Development Manager agreed, and said he was keen to involve the 
community. It was an urban myth that the council was not collecting Section 106 
money, and a Section 106 officer was now in place to monitor the issue. The 



Council was in the process of inputting data into a system so members of the 
public could see whether Section 106 funds had been collected for particular 
developments. It was intended that this new system would be available to the 
public in April or May 2020, as inputting data was a time-consuming process. 

In response to a Member question, the Development Manager said the Section 
106 Officer’s role was to monitor the implementation of Section 106 agreements. 
Agreeing mitigation measures was the role of the planning officers concerned. 
He would forward the Section 106 Officer job description to Councillor Evans.

Members commended the scoping review proposals. The Chair suggested that 
the task group expand their remit to consider any other matters that might arise 
and be deemed relevant. 

RESOLVED to establish the Planning Obligations and Conditions 
Task and Finish Group, comprising Councillors Evans, Criscione 
and Jones. Terms of reference would be as set out in the scoping 
review proposal, incorporating a line which would allow the group 
to expand their remit to consider any other matters that might arise 
and be deemed relevant. 

SC11  MAJOR PLANNING APPLICATION PROCESSES - PLANNING ADVISORY 
SERVICE PROPOSAL 

The Assistant Director – Corporate Services said the Planning Advisory Service 
(PAS) had proposed an initial scoping review to advise which aspects of the 
Council’s approach to major planning applications required further scrutiny. 
Should the Committee approve the recommendations, the PAS should be ready 
to report back in September.

Members noted that the Major Planning Applications Task Group would not need 
to commence meeting until after the PAS had issued its first report.

RESOLVED to:
1) Approve the proposal for a scoping review from the Planning 

Advisory Service as set out in the report.
2) Appoint Councilor LeCount as Chair of the Major Planning 

Applications Task Group.

SC12  GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 

The Chair asked the Leader of the Council to explain how work on reviewing the 
Council’s governance arrangements would develop.

The Leader said his proposal would be to create a sub-committee of the Council, 
with the aim of setting the final recommendations before Annual Council in 2020. 
Various approaches to governance would be examined and it did not necessarily 
mean returning to the committee system the Council used previously. Further 
details about the sub-committee would go before Council at the July meeting.



Members noted that for the moment there was little role for the Scrutiny 
Committee to play in the process, but that it might examine the governance 
review’s proposals after the sub-committee had developed them. It was 
suggested that the sub-committee contain some membership from the Scrutiny 
and Governance, Audit and Performance Committees. 

The meeting ended at 8.45. 


